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1. Checking the fitness of the animals at the EU exit port is a mandatory step when animals are loaded to continue their journey. As you
mentioned at the meeting of the PETI Commission, on October 2, 2019, the reports made are often not compliant with the Regulation EC
1/2005 on the protection of the animals during the transport, but the transport proceeds nevertheless. Legally, who is responsible for
ensuring that the regulation is complied with, during the entire process?

2. There seems to be some legal uncertainty about who is legally responsible for the wellbeing of animals during the sea part of the
journey. Do you agree with this evaluation and, if so, what should be done to overcome this situation?

ANSWERS 1. There are different responsibilities spread amongst the ‘actors’ of the entire process.

 From the business side the organizer of the journey, the transporter, and the trained personnel.
 On the side of the Competent authorities.
 the Competent authority of the exporting member state that is authorizing the Journey log need to include also the sea part of the
journey.
 the competent authority of the exit point (the port where the animal consignments leave the EU) is responsible to verify again the
documents and above all to inspect the fitness of the animals to continue their journey. All the violations should be reported by the
competent authority of the exit point to the competent authorities of the beginning of the journey and to other member states involved such
as member states that issued the transporter authorizations, certificates for drivers and attendants and certificates for transport vehicles
(road transport vehicles as well as sea transport vehicles – that is livestock vessels). If the found violations by the competent authorities are
not reported there is little chance that they will be properly addressed by the competent authorities that issued e.g. the transporter
authorization authorized the journey log etc,.. So there is a big chance the violations will be repeated.

The effective and quick exchange of information is very important in order to resolve the irregularities that occur during the transport.
For example, AWF did several investigations in Italy during Easter and Christmas period and they found out systematic and continuous
violations of the Regulation during the import of lambs from Poland, Hungary and Romania.
It is proved by AWF’s dossier and by the authorities’ official reports that several companies from these countries continue to transport lambs
and sheep to Italy in a way that is in clear breach with the Regulation (in some cases even despite inspections performed by Italian Police and
Italian competent veterinaries and fines imposed by them).
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This happens because of the lack of notifications between the Italian competent authorities and the Italian NCP (as stated by art. 26 of the
Regulation) and, consequently, between the Italian NCP and the authorities at the place of departure or the authorities of the Member State
that granted the authorization to the transporter or the certificate of approval of the means of transport, pursuant to paragraphs 2 and 3, art.
26, of the Regulation. This contributes to the situation of non-enforcement of the Regulation.
Furthermore, the penalties applied (both Police fines and official complaints) have not been effective, proportionate and dissuasive and
therefore have not led to significant improvements of enforcement of the Regulation.

2. The Regulation 1/2005 (hereinafter also the Regulation) states that the legal responsibility lies with the organizer and the transporter.
Further, the Regulation states that the organizer must ensure that, ‘’a natural person is responsible for providing information on the planning,
execution and completion of the journey to the competent authority at any time’’ (Art.6(3,b)) and the Transporter ‘’shall entrust the handling
of the animals to personnel who have received training on the relevant provisions of Annexes I and II”. On the vessels the Captain of the vessel
holds the responsibility over the vessel crew so also over the so called ‘stable crew’ that act as attendants to the animals (feed the animals,
offer first aid...).

The main problem observed by my Clients, Animal Welfare Foundation e.V. (hereinafter AWF), which is the NGO that I'm representing, is that
the stable crew on the vessels are poorly trained if at all, and that their training is extremely difficult since most of them come from third
countries and there is a language barrier. In addition, the stable crew personnel changes quite often. To verify the training level of the person
is the responsibility of the competent authority that issues the Certificate of approval TYPE 2 to the transporter that is managing the vessel.
And here again AWF discovered already in 2014 that there was no legal person authorized to act a transporter by sea therefore the
competent authority did not have a legal person to act upon when the violations were found. Now after years of complaints, some Member
States started to approve the TYPE 2 transporters by sea but, again, since those transporters are based in third courtiers they need to be
authorized by the means of legal representatives inside EU and that causes further problems to the implementation of the Regulation. So to
answer your question, in my opinion, there should be a new legally binding document of instruction issued by the Commission that should
clarifies in details the procedures on the transporters by sea, verification of the personal on the vessel, definitions of the organizers
throughout the journey etc...

Maria NOICHL
(S&D)

1. The Commission is currently developing a Delegated Act under Article 21 of the Official Controls Regulation. In your view, what should
be set out under such an article to ensure that the goals of the Transport regulation are effectively achieved?

2. Some of the most serious problems in enforcement of Council Regulation 1/2005 occur when a journey crosses the territory of several
Member States and where the Member State of departure is different from the Member State that granted an authorisation to the company
carrying out the transport. When breaches are discovered during such journeys involving several Member States, how will the Official Controls
Regulation and the Delegated Act ensure that effective action is taken to prevent recurrences? Have you assessed a consolidation of critical
issues during the past 10 years?
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ANSWERS 1. Reading the Art. 21 of the Official Control Regulation (OCR) is very similar to the wordings of the articles that will be revoked by the
OCR in Regulation 1/2005/EC in 2022. However the art. 21 (8) gives to the Commission the power to delegate the acts related to animal
welfare at exit points, transport vehicles etc...

I would hope that all the incoherence mentioned in our complaints - especially regarding the harmonization of the implementation of the
Regulation that would than reflect on the same requirements by all the Competent authorities while preforming the official controls - would
benefit the welfare of animals. For this purpose, a designated checklists and inspection protocols should be established.

AWF, have assessed the most frequent violations in the last 10 years and as I will mention in my speech the same violations are going on. Such
as:

- Transport of animals in extreme temperatures
- Failure of the ventilation system to keep the inside temperature of the road transport vehicle between 5 and 30°C
- Transport of unfit animals
- Overloading and overcrowding of animals
- Transport of animals in unsuitable road and sea transport vehicles specially regarding the possibility of the vehicles to cause injury to
the animals.
- Insufficient space above the heads of the animals (so called head space) that hinders sufficient air circulation inside the vehicles and
inhibits the animals to reach the water system.
- Inappropriate organization of the journey specially regarding resting and feeding times.
- Inability of unweaned category of animals to get watered and if necessary, feed due to unsuitable drinking devices on board of the
road transport vehicles as well as livestock vessels.
- Violations regarding the inadequate bedding.
- Undue delays caused on the border clearly demonstrating the lack of contingency plans of the transporter as well as the competent
authorities.
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QUESTIONS FROM RENEW

QUESTIONS 1. With regards to the conditions of the livestock vessels: Have you ever sent complaints to agencies such as EMSA? If yes - what
response did you receive?

2. With regards to the conditions of the livestock vessels. Have you ever sent complaints to other DGs such as ENV and COMPETITION? If
yes - What response did you receive?

3. Have you ever asked the Commission for the Member States’ annual reports on the inspections during transport under Article 27 of
the Regulation No. 1/2005? If yes - What did you find out?

ANSWERS 1. On December 14th 2017, we sent the complaint about the violation of the Regulation 1/2005 during the transport by sea also to EMSA.
Additionally, in March 2020 we sent to EMSA a letter on our concerns regards breaches of MARPOL Regulations during livestock sea transport.

EMSA replied that, “the Agency can carry out visits to Member States and the scope of the visits is defined by the Commission and the
provisions of the relevant EU legal acts”, and that, “the Commission is working on two implementing acts (related to new Directive
2000/59/EC) related with the concerns we raised in our letter”. Therefore, the Agency suggested to us to share our concerns with the
Commission.

For this reason, we decided to send a letter to the DG ENV dated July 20th 2020.
Furthermore, on January 2021, AWF sent to EMSA information regarding Livestock vessel ETAB, but they did not receive any reply yet.

2. On July 2020, we sent a letter to DG ENV regarding breaches MARPOL Regulation during livestock sea transport. Given that we did not
received any reply, I sent to the DG a couple of reminders, the last one on February 2021.
On February 5th 2021, we received the following reply from the DG ENV CHAP coordinator, “A letter is under preparation in our services in DG
ENVIRONEMENT (ENV.C.2 – Marine Environment & Water Industry) and will be sent to you in the coming days”.

3. On October 13th 2016, we submitted to the Commission an integration of our complaint, and we also formally presented a petition for
access to documents and records detained by the Commission, such as the “Reports from the denounced Member States for the years 2014
and 2015, provided for by article 27 of the Regulation No. 1/2005”. After several letters, the Commission sent to us a link to the Commission’s
website where it is possible to find Member States’ annual reports on the inspections during transport under Article 27 of the Regulation No.
1/2005.

From these documents, we learned that, for e.g., the Bulgaria’s annual report is only a chart without any information that could support and
prove the data reported on it.
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In light of that, I am wondering if, after our complaints, the Commission has ever taken any initiative to ask clarifications on these reports and
to verify the statements of the competent authorities of the Member States denounced.

Has the Commission compared such reports with AWF’s dossiers in order to verify their truthfulness and the compliance of the Member
States involved with the Regulation No. 1/2005?
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QUESTIONS FROM GREENS/EFA

QUESTIONS 1. How often do you observe that animals are transported over 30C?
2. What are your observation concerning ports?
3. How cooperative is the police and the national customs and nat. veterinarians?
4. What documentation do you have to evidence this?

ANSWERS 1. Between 2010 and 2020 our teams have spent 142 investigation days at the border between Bulgaria and Turkey. On 61 investigation
days the outside temperature was higher than 30 degrees Celsius, reaching up to 43˚C. However, for a correct statistical picture one should
only take into account 79 investigation days carried out during warm months (May - September). This gives an alarming proportion of 77%
days with extreme temperature (61 of 79). On all investigation days we documented livestock trucks exporting live animals.

Additionally, we managed to measure temperature inside some trucks (mainly on the 1st deck of the truck, while the hottest one is usually
the top one):

 On Bulgarian side of the border, we measured 29 trucks and in 79,8% of the cases the temperature inside vehicles exceeded 30˚C
(reaching up to 41˚C);
 In No Man’s Land we measured internal temperature of 45 trucks, and all but 1 had temperatures above 30˚C (reaching up to 41.5˚C)
 On Turkish side of the border, out of 116 measured trucks, in 92,3% temperature inside exceeded 30˚C (max measured: 39.4˚C)
Please note that, besides temperature, there is another very important factor that may severely impact animal welfare during hot weather,
namely the relative humidity (RH). These two values (temperature and RH) are used to calculate THI (Temperature Humidity Index) – a
measure that helps to assess the risk of heat stress and prevent major events. Even if temperature itself is not extremely high (for example
26˚), but the humidity is high (e.g. 66%), the risk of heat stress is increased. In this example THI value is almost 75, which means moderate
heat stress for livestock.

According to our calculations, for years 2017 -2019, in case of 77.7% (21 of 27) trucks transporting cattle or sheep measured on Bulgarian side
of the border, the THI exceeded 80, which means severe heat stress for livestock. On Turkish side of the border, THI exceeded 80 in case of
93.6% (44 of 47) of trucks measured.

AWF observed business as usual and high numbers of animal transports during extreme heat. While some Member States banned transports
during hot summer months, others systematically exported animals regardless of extreme temperatures.
These breaches are systematic and regular and Member States with lack of enforcement are used as transfer-site to continue with exports
during extreme temperatures.

2. & 4. Since 2014 AWF is observing transport of animals by sea.
The situation inside the EU ports are different, some are getting better and some stay the same.
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The most common concerns that AWF has are:

- Lack of stables inside all the EXIT Point ports. The stables are not mandatory, but they would improve the welfare of animals special in
connection with long waiting times for loading onto the vessel.
- According to the incident of two vessel cussing around the Mediterranean it is evident that still not all the ports have a working
contingency plan on how to react in the case of emergency.
- Not all TYPE 2 transporters for the sea part of the journey are identified.
- Poor training of the personal in charge of the animals on the vessels.
- No system established for feedback information from competent authorities from the third countries.

Please see the reports that I sent with my speech. Reports regarding sea transport of the animals are entitled: “Animal welfare overboard”.
You can also find the video footage of the above mentioned infringements on this youtube link:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4IencEit1q4 The name of the video is “The truth behind live animal transport”.

3. The cooperation of competent authorities is different amongst the Member States.
In some Member States AWF has a good collaboration. Amongst other, AWF also offers training for the competent authorities on how to
inspect the live animals transports according to Regulation 1/2005. AWF offers this training to the police inspectors, traffic inspectors and
veterinary authorities.

Some Member States are very pleased, and in such States AWF’s teams help them while they are performing their official controls.
However, in other Member States the level of cooperation is much lower.

QUESTIONS EU legislation sets a general journey time of max 8 hours, but which can be extended up to 14 plus 14 hours for certain species, if certain
feeding and rest provisions are followed. Even for vulnerable animals such as calves, we have heard from veterinarians in previous hearings
that the 9hr limit is inappropriate considering their vulnerability and particular feeding requirements.

Further, EFSA estimates that beyond 4 hours of transport, the animal mortality is ten times higher.

1. Do you consider these time limits compatible with the goal of ensuring animal welfare during transport? Compatible with recognition
of animals as sentient beings under article 13 TFEU?

ANSWERS No, according to the experience of AWF the transport of unweaned animals on long journeys causes prolonged hunger to the animals.
This is observed by the animal-based behaviours such as suckling on the bars of the transport vehicles or on the fellow calves inside the same
animal group, laud muuing and similar.

AWF had produced several photographic and video evidence exhibiting this behaviour and delivered it to the competent authorities and the
Commission. You can also watch AWF’s youtube video on https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=IIkruWsZNG0&t=9s

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4IencEit1q4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=IIkruWsZNG0&t=9s
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QUESTIONS 1. Where do you see unclear wording with too much room for interpretation in the current legislation, how do you handle those? How
could these be eliminated?

ANSWERS In order to eliminate unclear wording and interpretation, the Regulation needs to be revised.
Please find below some examples that need to be clarified:

 Loading and unloading defined as journey time. The definition should be more precise.
 Presence of a veterinarian during loading (presently only required in Sec.2. of JL)
 Use of partitions
 Internal heights defined with precise figures according to ARES (2011) 870575-10.08.2011
 Surface area for pigs & lambs.
 Approval of vehicles and specification for type and age of animals
 Number of watering devices inside the transport vehicle should be defined.
 Sufficient space above the animals (it should be clearly written what hight required in centimetres)
 Sufficient bedding. Definition of what does sufficient bedding mean.
 Type of animals (what is meant by animal type - Species and category of the animals should be written instead of type of animals)
 The clear age definition of unweaned animals
 Clear definition of the representative based inside the EU for the transporters based in the third countries when requesting a
Transporter authorization in EU
 The differentiation between the classification societies that are used for inspections under Annex I, Ch.IV, point 1 and the competent
authorities that are responsible for the inspections under Art. 19 (1,c). Article 11 connected with art 19.
 Age definition of weaned animals (per ex. Calves older than 10 weeks are considered weaned,…)
 Clearer definition of commercial transport

It is difficult to handle the vague definitions, and we know that only the Court of Justice has the power to interpret EU law to make sure it is
applied in the same way in all EU countries.

However, as far as I know, some Member States have written their internal national instructions.

For example, Germany has a Handbook on animal transport that further defines how should a certain legal requirement be interpreted by a
Competent authority. The Handbook is just a recommendation.

In light of above, in my opinion, the Commission should revised the Regulation in order to solve the misinterpretations and unclear
requirements.
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QUESTIONS Conte & Giacomini issued several formal complaints showing the evidence gathered by the NGO AWF of serious and systematic infringements
of Regulation (EC) No 1/2005 which occur when animals are transported live across the Union and to third countries.

1. What the EU Commission did to this respect?
2. Did the EU Commission ever open infringement procedures against the Member States involved in these illegal practices? For example,
initiating infringement proceedings against countries such as Romania or Hungary where you presented with clear evidence of systematic and
periodic infringements of Regulation 1/2005?

ANSWERS 1. The Commission is coherent in its answerers that “the Member States are solely responsible for the implementation of the Regulation
1/2005”.

However, the Member States - due to the unclear requirements - apply the Regulation in a not harmonized way and, thus, violate it.
Furthermore, no Commission efforts to give recommendations (such as letters, network documents and animal transport platform) are
incisive since they are not legally binding. Consequently, the Member states who implemented those recommendations found themselves in
an unfavorable position, which led to unfair competition.

2. To my knowledge, the Commission has not started any infringement procedures until now.
On the contrary, between June and July 2020, the Commission informed us of its decision to proceed with the closure of the following
complaints related to the transport by road: Bulgaria, France, Italy, Germany, Estonia, Poland, Latva, Netherlands, Lithuania, Slovakia, Austria
and Greece.

I would like to recall that the first complaint was filed on 2016, so it is curious that the timing of its replies coincides with the period during
which Parliament decided to set up a Committee of inquiry on animal transport.

Please note that for many of such complaints, the Commission’s decision was motivated based on commitments undertaken by Member
States.
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QUESTIONS FROM THE LEFT

QUESTIONS EU-level ban of live animals exports

Under Regulation (EC) 1/2005 no animals should travel for more than eight hours without being rested. However, violations occur on regular
basis, especially when transporting animals outside EU to the third countries. Practice has shown that outside the EU there is no real control
system enforcing EU legislation.

1. How can the EU ensure that current rules are enforced?
2. What do you think of the complete ban of live animal transports outside of the EU?

Ruling of the ECJ regarding live animal transport

3. The requirement of the European Court of Justice Decision C-424 is saying that the entire journey should be compliant until the final
destination makes it clear that the Regulation (EC) 1/2005 is presently not enforceable during exports to third countries and thus competent
authorities should not authorize these journeys. Could you elaborate how to enforce the ruling and what are alternatives to live animal
exports?

Violations against Regulation 1/2004

4. Are violations against Regulation 1/2005, like those violations addressed by the Commission in its audits still being observed (despite
recommendations given by the auditors and despite your formal complaints issued over the years)?

5. Following audit reports published by the Commission various measures were recommended to member states. Do you know if the
Commission verified the implementation of the measures communicated to the Member States?

Loading practices on vessels

6. In your experience, do the animals usually have to wait a lot before loading on the vessels? If so, do you know what is the cause and is
there always a place for them to rest according to Regulation (EC) 1/2005? Otherwise, what could be done about it?

7. Some NGOs claim that most of the time, the place of destination indicated on the journey logs of the trucks having to load animals
onto a cargo ship bound for third countries is the port of exit from the EU and not the place of unloading in third countries. Do you agree with
this statement? If so, what are the consequences for the animals, and what would you recommend to solve this problem?

8. In your opinion, do the competent authorities of member states have the necessary technical training to issue approvals to livestock
vessels and inspect them before loading to authorize or not their departure? If not, what should be done?
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Veterinary controls

9. In your experience, is there always an official veterinarian present during loading of animals in the trucks/vessels? If not, wouldn’t it be
a good way to prevent infractions like too much density, lack of headspace, lack of adequate watering system, mistreatment during loading,
etc.?

10. Do you think it would be possible, economically speaking and regarding human resources, to make controls during loading mandatory?

ANSWERS 1. It is extremely difficult for the competent authorities to enforce the rules since the retrospective checks of the Transporter
or of the journey are manly relying on the word of the transporter and the drivers. As far as I know, there is no official system in
place that oblige the competent authorities from a third state to report to the competent authorities of the place of departure
within the EU about the animal welfare conditions of the animals at the destination.

2. I am in favour of the complete ban of the export of life animals to third countries until there is a system in place that would ensure the
implementation of the EU legislation.

3. According to the information received by AWF, it is very difficult to enforce the ECJ’s ruling, especially if a part of the journey is by the
sea. Sometimes, when the animals are sent to a third country the real final destination (as defined by the Regulation “where the animals are
for at least 48 hours or slaughtered”) is not known at the time when the animals leave the EU. The NGO has accompanied a voyage on a vessel
to Egypt, and they report that when they arrived at the port in Alexandria there were negotiations of several dealers awaiting inside the port
the animals in order to determine to whom the animals would have been sold. These negotiations determined the real final destinations of
these animals. Therefore, I strongly believe that the live animal export should be replaced by the carcasses export.

4. Yes, I confirm that the violations are similar to those reported by the Commission’s audits, and I can affirm that these violations are still
going on.

For example, as regards live animal transport by sea, there are still a lot of Transporter Type 2 not identified and the Contingency plans of the
exit ports are not sufficient. Moreover, just few days ago, AWF has learned about two vessels (loaded with the animals) that are circulating in
the Mediterranean sea, because they were refused to unload the animals at the third country. The unloading was denied because of the
animals were found to have a disease called Blue tounge disease. The transporter for the sea (I do not know if identified) did not have a good
contingency plan but neither did the Member State of departure inside EU. Accordingly, the animals are still on board of the vessels for almost
two months, searching for a place to unload them.

Furthermore, the transport during extreme temperatures is still going on. This summer in July 2020, the AWF’s teams have spent just 5 days at
the Bulgarian border with Turkey. During this short time, they observed 27 consignments of live animals being exported from EU to Turkey.
Even though the animal consignment entered the Bulgarian exit point Kapitan Andreevo during the night when the outside temperatures was
not above 30°C, the animals will have to wait on the truck until the Turkish veterinary service starts to work on the following day at 9 a.m.
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According to the information received by the driver, the average waiting time for the Turkish authorities to complete the inspection is 5 hours,
meaning that the animal consignment will at best be cleared to enter Turkey on the following day at 2pm, when the outside temperatures will
reach 34°C.

Since there is no shade in the Turkish inspection area (called No Man’s Land) and the vehicle will not move the temperature inside the animal
compartment, also with a fully functioning ventilation system, it will reach above 30°C.
All of the consignments where amongst others found in violation of the temperature requirements for long journeys.
There are many other examples similar to this.
I strongly suggest you go through the Dossier prepared by AWF that I sent to the Secretariat with my speech.

5. I cannot answer to this question since I am not informed on whether they performed the follow up of the Audits and what were the
results. However, in light of the recent AWF’s investigations, I doubt that the Commission verified the implementation of the measures
communicated by some Member States. In 2021, in fact, we filed:

- integration complaints against Czech Republic and Hungary on the breaches of the Regulation during the transport of animals to Turkey. The
AWF team during an investigation of 4 days in July 2020, had found violation concerning the transport in high temperatures in every single
animal consignment observed;
- a new complaint against Romania about the transport of lambs and sheep to Italy. AWF observed repetitions of violations of the Regulation
by the same transporter companies for over two years. Therefore, we have to assume that the competent authorities at the place of
departure in Romania took no measures/adequate measures.

6. According to the investigation of the NGO AWF, just few ports in the EU have the housing facilities inside the ports (Croatia, France and
Slovenia). The NGO has observed long waiting times in some ports. The details of those investigations and those ports are described in AWF’s
report called “Animal Welfare overboard”, which I sent to the Secretariat with a copy of my speech.

7. AWF has had this experience as well. Already in 2014, when they started with the project of looking into the transport of animals by
sea, they have complained about this. With the ruling of the ECJ it was than clear that the Journey should be planned to its final destination.
The Commission audits also report on those findings. The problem of not organizing the journey until its final destination is much more than
just administrative. It is closely connected with animal welfare.
If the end of the journey is the exit point it means that after that, there is no legal person in charge of the animal welfare for the rest of the
journey. This is also connected with the missing transporter for the sea part of the journey. The transporter is responsible to have a
contingency plan and a competent authority has to verify the contingency plan of the transporter.
If we analyse the case of the two vessels sailing around the Mediterranean, on what I wrote in my previous answer, there was no efficient
contingency plan and, therefore, the refused animals have no place to be unloaded. Furthermore, there is nobody legally responsible for
those animals. The consequences for the animals when something goes wrong are enormous. In addition, a good system of exchange of
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information between the competent authorities of the Member States and the competent authorities of the third countries must be
established as I told before. Only in this way, the reoccurrence of the violations can be solved.

8. The veterinary competent authorities certainly cannot have enough knowledge on how to inspect the technical requirements of a
vessel. The cooperation between the Veterinary and maritime competent authorities should be established.
In this regard, I would propose to set up a group of experts in approval of the livestock vessels, formed by port state authorities and
classification societies members of IACS (International Association of Classification Societies).
This group must inspect the vessels in the port were the vessel is and on request of the transporter that wants to use it.
The group would perform the inspection and submit an inspection’s report to the competent authorities ex Regulation 1/2005 of the port.
Based on the positive/negative report from the group of experts, the competent authority would than issue/or not the authorization. This
approach would also resolve the problem of harmonization and implementation of the Regulation and avoid that certain Member States
would have a stricter inspection of the vessel and other less strict criteria and would harmonize the quality of the inspection as all the vessels
would be inspected using the same criteria.

9. The competent authorities needs to verify the fitness of the animals to undertake the journey. According to AWF’s experiences, the
competent authorities are rarely present during the loading of the animals on the transport vehicles.
When the animals are loaded to vessels in some member states the competent authorities are present during the entire loading while in some
States they are not. A good inspection during procedures would help to prevent the violations occurring.

10. In light of AWF’s experience, to have a mandatory presence of the veterinary inspectors during loading can be a big economic burden
and hard to organize but - at least - the competent authorities should be present during the entire loading of the animals to the vessels and
when the animals are exported to third countries by road.
Anyway, as I have stated before, I believe that the live animal export to third countries should be stopped at least until all the EU legal
requirements are met by the Member States and the third states – as places of final destination - as well.


